

Present: Mr. Ch. Dhananjaya, Senior Advocate - Additional Solicitor General of India represented Mr. Singamsetty V.M. Sankar, Advocate for appellants.

Mr. Challa Gopala Raju, Advocate for respondent No.1.

Mr. U.D.Jai Bhima Rao, Advocate represented Deputy Solicitor General of India for respondent No.2.

Learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent/writ petitioner and waives service.

At request, adjourned to 30.03.2026.

**(LISA GILL)
JUDGE**

**(NINALA JAYASURYA)
JUDGE**

Date: 16.03.2026
Ksj